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Notes to the reader:

 The data used in this factsheet were provided by ISDB and extracted from the COMEXT-EUROSTAT database unless otherwise indicated, in 
statistical regime IV. 

 "EU" refers to the European Union at 27 members (after the withdrawal of the UK) for all years indicated.

 "Agri-food products" refers to the WTO definition of agricultural products and includes the chapters 1-24 (excluding fish and fish products) of the 
Harmonised System, and a number of headings in chapters 33, 35, 38, 41, 43 and 51-53. The aggregate of EU Agri-food trade does not contain 
tariff codes CN 3302.10.40 and CN 3302.10.90 (some odoriferous substances which are regarded as industrial products).

 The details of the product categories referred to in this factsheet are available on: https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/food-farming-
fisheries/farming/documents/agrifood-product-classes-details_en.pdf

 More trade statistics including main economic indicators, GDP by sector, trade in goods and trade in commercial services are provided by the EU 
Commission Directorate-General for Trade on their website: https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/data-and-analysis/markets/trade-data/trade-
countryregion/trade-value_en 
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EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

1. Selection of indicators

Trade indicators

Unit Exports Imports Balance

EU27 Agri-food trade with Asia (all countries)     
Agri-food trade value Mio € 64 877 37 389 27 488
- as share of EU27 total Agri-food trade (%) 28.3 21.7  
- as share of EU27 total trade with Asia (all countries) (%) 8.8 2.9  
% change 2021 - 2022  12.8 37.8  
Annual rate of change from 2012 - 2022 (%) 6.6 6.8  
     
     
EU27 total trade with Asia (all countries)     
Total trade value Mio € 734 808 1 302 317 -567 509
-   as share of EU27 total trade (%) 28.6 43.4  
     
EU27 world trade     
Total trade value Mio € 2 572 884 3 003 132 -430 248
Total Agri-food trade Mio € 229 559 172 002 57 557
- as share of EU27 total trade (%) 8.9 5.7 -13.4



11-05-2023 3 AGRI.G.1

EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

2. Structure of EU Agri-food trade with Asia (all countries), 2012 - 2022
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EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

3. EU Agri-food EXPORTS to Asia (all countries) by product category

Top EU Agri-food exports to Asia (all countries) in 2022

Evolution of 15 top EU Agri-food exports to Asia (all countries), 2018 - 2022

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 46 359 52 647 54 535 57 518 64 884 100.0 12.8
1 Dairy products 5 132 5 933 6 568 6 970 8 415 13.0 20.7
2 Pigmeat 5 002 7 875 10 140 8 937 7 601 11.7 -14.9
3 Cereal preparations and milling products 6 506 6 830 6 643 6 032 7 586 11.7 25.8
4 Cereals 2 257 2 963 3 671 4 130 4 512 7.0 9.2
5 Wine and wine based products 3 419 3 442 2 943 3 652 4 003 6.2 9.6
6 Mixed food preparations and ingredients 2 366 2 561 2 697 2 994 3 817 5.9 27.5
7 Other animal products 3 063 3 119 2 716 3 299 3 185 4.9 -3.5
8 Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 1 869 2 068 2 483 2 557 2 695 4.2 5.4
9 Spirits and liqueurs 2 154 2 356 1 633 2 253 2 659 4.1 18.0

10 Pet food and forage crops 1 650 1 744 1 917 2 169 2 649 4.1 22.1
11 Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 566 1 649 1 635 1 718 2 320 3.6 35.0
12 Confectionery and chocolate 1 675 1 794 1 586 1 806 2 309 3.6 27.9
13 Beer, cider and other beverages 1 662 1 742 1 617 1 824 2 011 3.1 10.3
14 Non edible for technical use 1 109 1 342 986 1 249 1 604 2.5 28.4
15 Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 789 836 879 978 1 229 1.9 25.7

 Remaining Agri-food products 6 140 6 395 6 420 6 952 8 290 12.8 19.2
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EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

Evolution of EU Agri-food exports to Asia (all countries), 2018 - 2022

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

Agri-food 46 359 52 647 54 535 57 518 64 884 100.0 12.8
Animal products 15 069 19 011 21 641 21 460 21 564 33.2 0.5
- Beef and veal 794 857 939 983 963 1.5 -2.0
- Pigmeat 5 002 7 875 10 140 8 937 7 601 11.7 -14.9
- Poultry and eggs 917 966 904 870 926 1.4 6.4
- Sheep and goat 161 262 373 402 474 0.8 17.9
- Dairy products 5 132 5 933 6 568 6 970 8 415 13.0 20.7
- Other animal products 3 063 3 119 2 716 3 299 3 185 4.9 -3.5
Arable crops and plant based products 9 800 10 650 11 278 11 563 14 102 21.7 22.0
- Cereals 2 257 2 963 3 671 4 130 4 512 7.0 9.2
- Cereal preparations and milling products 6 506 6 830 6 643 6 032 7 586 11.7 25.8
- Oilseeds and protein crops 106 118 142 216 392 0.6 81.5
- Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 188 178 299 597 927 1.4 55.3
- Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 332 355 338 381 505 0.8 32.5
- Sugar and isoglucose 411 207 183 207 181 0.3 -12.6
Fruit, vegetables and olive oil 4 067 4 355 4 195 4 299 5 427 8.4 26.2
- Vegetables 983 1 035 1 117 1 019 1 155 1.8 13.3
- Fruit and nuts 650 821 642 641 796 1.2 24.2
- Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 566 1 649 1 635 1 718 2 320 3.6 35.0
- Olives and olive oil 867 850 801 922 1 156 1.8 25.4
Wine, beverages and food preparations 11 277 11 895 10 477 12 529 14 799 22.8 18.1
- Wine and wine based products 3 419 3 442 2 943 3 652 4 003 6.2 9.6
- Spirits and liqueurs 2 154 2 356 1 633 2 253 2 659 4.1 18.0
- Beer, cider and other beverages 1 662 1 742 1 617 1 824 2 011 3.1 10.3
- Confectionery and chocolate 1 675 1 794 1 586 1 806 2 309 3.6 27.9
- Mixed food preparations and ingredients 2 366 2 561 2 697 2 994 3 817 5.9 27.5
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 789 836 879 978 1 229 1.9 25.7
- Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 789 836 879 978 1 229 1.9 25.7
Non-edible 5 358 5 900 6 066 6 690 7 763 12.0 16.0
- Pet food and forage crops 1 650 1 744 1 917 2 169 2 649 4.1 22.1
- Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 1 869 2 068 2 483 2 557 2 695 4.2 5.4
- Horticulture 522 532 479 530 694 1.1 30.9
- Non edible for technical use 1 109 1 342 986 1 249 1 604 2.5 28.4
- Unspecified 207 214 202 186 121 0.2 -34.9
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EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

4. EU Agri-food IMPORTS from Asia (all countries) by product category

Top EU Agri-food imports from Asia (all countries) in 2022

Evolution of 15 top EU Agri-food imports from Asia (all countries), 2018 - 2022

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 22 355 22 523 22 694 26 984 37 261 100.0 38.1
1 Non edible for technical use 2 409 2 478 2 770 4 305 6 912 18.6 60.6
2 Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 2 972 2 879 2 779 2 930 4 155 11.2 41.8
3 Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 2 920 2 857 3 295 3 672 4 054 10.9 10.4
4 Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 2 077 1 782 1 808 2 449 3 234 8.7 32.1
5 Fruit and nuts 2 329 2 354 2 451 2 573 2 642 7.1 2.7
6 Mixed food preparations and ingredients 1 308 1 423 1 560 1 951 2 616 7.0 34.1
7 Other animal products 1 474 1 483 1 215 1 375 2 067 5.5 50.3
8 Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 130 1 113 1 157 1 363 1 813 4.9 33.0
9 Cereals 923 1 008 1 103 1 059 1 774 4.8 67.5

10 Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 654 609 566 551 1 628 4.4 195.5
11 Cereal preparations and milling products 815 1 008 826 910 1 283 3.4 41.0
12 Pet food and forage crops 575 651 706 848 1 208 3.2 42.5
13 Vegetables 919 992 926 949 1 200 3.2 26.4
14 Poultry and eggs 547 534 409 423 732 2.0 73.0
15 Oilseeds and protein crops 387 379 235 494 472 1.3 -4.5

 Remaining Agri-food products 915 974 888 1 133 1 471 3.9 29.8
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EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

Evolution of EU Agri-food imports from Asia (all countries), 2018 - 2022

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

Agri-food 22 355 22 523 22 694 26 984 37 261 100.0 38.1
Animal products 2 054 2 052 1 658 1 863 2 882 7.7 54.7
- Beef and veal 10 14 11 26 35 0.1 34.6
- Pigmeat 10 11 14 20 22 0.1 10.0
- Poultry and eggs 547 534 409 423 732 2.0 73.0
- Sheep and goat 0  0 0 0 0.0  
- Dairy products 13 11 9 18 24 0.1 33.3
- Other animal products 1 474 1 483 1 215 1 375 2 067 5.5 50.3
Arable crops and plant based products 7 157 7 110 7 338 8 621 10 855 29.1 25.9
- Cereals 923 1 008 1 103 1 059 1 774 4.8 67.5
- Cereal preparations and milling products 815 1 008 826 910 1 283 3.4 41.0
- Oilseeds and protein crops 387 379 235 494 472 1.3 -4.5
- Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 2 920 2 857 3 295 3 672 4 054 10.9 10.4
- Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 2 077 1 782 1 808 2 449 3 234 8.7 32.1
- Sugar and isoglucose 35 76 71 37 38 0.1 2.7
Fruit, vegetables and olive oil 4 441 4 484 4 549 4 902 5 672 15.2 15.7
- Vegetables 919 992 926 949 1 200 3.2 26.4
- Fruit and nuts 2 329 2 354 2 451 2 573 2 642 7.1 2.7
- Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 130 1 113 1 157 1 363 1 813 4.9 33.0
- Olives and olive oil 64 25 15 18 18 0.0 0.0
Wine, beverages and food preparations 1 823 1 984 2 069 2 637 3 607 9.7 36.8
- Wine and wine based products 49 55 52 82 91 0.2 11.0
- Spirits and liqueurs 123 120 121 154 176 0.5 14.3
- Beer, cider and other beverages 180 196 184 231 300 0.8 29.9
- Confectionery and chocolate 163 190 152 218 425 1.1 95.0
- Mixed food preparations and ingredients 1 308 1 423 1 560 1 951 2 616 7.0 34.1
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 2 972 2 879 2 779 2 930 4 155 11.2 41.8
- Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 2 972 2 879 2 779 2 930 4 155 11.2 41.8
Non-edible 3 907 4 013 4 300 6 033 10 089 27.1 67.2
- Pet food and forage crops 575 651 706 848 1 208 3.2 42.5
- Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 654 609 566 551 1 628 4.4 195.5
- Horticulture 257 262 245 310 314 0.8 1.3
- Non edible for technical use 2 409 2 478 2 770 4 305 6 912 18.6 60.6
- Unspecified 12 14 14 19 27 0.1 42.1
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EU Agri-Food trade with: Asia (all countries)

5. EU Agri-food trade with Asia (all countries) by HS chapters

Evolution of EU Agri-food exports to Asia (all countries), 2018 - 2022

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 46 359 52 647 54 535 57 518 64 884 100.0 12.8
01 Live Animals 723 791 1 006 1 053 1 126 1.8 6.9
02 Meat and edible meat offal 6 004 9 061 11 344 10 026 8 659 13.4 -13.6
04 Dairy produce 5 236 5 981 6 306 6 742 7 881 12.1 16.9
05 Products of animal origin 668 674 526 552 513 0.8 -7.1
06 Live trees and other plants 510 517 464 520 683 1.1 31.3
07 Edible vegetables, roots & tubers 620 654 696 632 745 1.1 17.9
08 Edible fruits & nuts 648 820 640 638 793 1.2 24.3
09 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 311 379 410 464 589 0.9 26.9
10 Cereals 1 949 2 638 3 386 3 872 4 135 6.4 6.8
11 Products of the milling industry 733 739 749 723 921 1.4 27.4
12 Oil seeds & oleaginous fruits 901 1 011 1 111 1 184 1 485 2.3 25.4
13 Lacs, gums, resins & other veg. saps 348 393 413 446 549 0.8 23.1
14 Vegetable products n.e.s. 2 3 2 2 2 0.0 0.0
15 Animal or vegetable fats & oils 1 319 1 279 1 320 1 847 2 510 3.9 35.9
16 Preparations of meat 212 220 223 212 225 0.3 6.1
17 Sugars & sugar confectionery 932 801 801 829 988 1.5 19.2
18 Cocoa & cocoa preparations 1 528 1 602 1 406 1 637 2 042 3.1 24.7
19 Preps. of cereals, flour, starch, etc. 5 873 6 194 6 231 5 548 7 091 10.9 27.8
20 Preps. of vegetables, fruits, nuts & plants 1 686 1 770 1 755 1 839 2 479 3.8 34.8
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 2 431 2 588 2 713 3 003 3 708 5.7 23.5
22 Beverages, spirits & vinegar 7 275 7 586 6 240 7 768 8 711 13.4 12.1
23 Residues and waste from food industry 1 672 1 717 1 872 2 169 2 739 4.2 26.3
24 Tobacco & tobacco products 1 884 2 085 2 489 2 568 2 715 4.2 5.7

 Other WTO products outside chapters 1-24 2 894 3 146 2 433 3 241 3 594 5.5 10.9

Evolution of Agri-food imports from Asia (all countries), 2018 - 2022

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 22 355 22 523 22 694 26 984 37 261 100.0 38.1
01 Live Animals 28 29 29 32 47 0.1 46.9
02 Meat and edible meat offal 299 245 176 168 231 0.6 37.5
04 Dairy produce 87 83 74 88 152 0.4 72.7
05 Products of animal origin 784 807 676 706 932 2.5 32.0
06 Live trees and other plants 229 229 220 287 296 0.8 3.1
07 Edible vegetables, roots & tubers 755 812 741 783 989 2.7 26.3
08 Edible fruits & nuts 2 212 2 230 2 316 2 461 2 541 6.8 3.3
09 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 2 628 2 481 2 370 2 496 3 696 9.9 48.1
10 Cereals 918 1 002 1 095 1 050 1 763 4.7 67.9
11 Products of the milling industry 53 61 70 81 113 0.3 39.5
12 Oil seeds & oleaginous fruits 934 1 036 1 043 1 060 1 351 3.6 27.5
13 Lacs, gums, resins & other veg. saps 470 496 511 577 928 2.5 60.8
14 Vegetable products n.e.s. 122 137 137 192 227 0.6 18.2
15 Animal or vegetable fats & oils 5 093 4 762 5 437 7 061 9 301 25.0 31.7
16 Preparations of meat 294 344 282 320 582 1.6 81.9
17 Sugars & sugar confectionery 187 255 213 244 445 1.2 82.4
18 Cocoa & cocoa preparations 209 260 245 283 258 0.7 -8.8
19 Preps. of cereals, flour, starch, etc. 728 897 724 796 1 128 3.0 41.7
20 Preps. of vegetables, fruits, nuts & plants 1 132 1 115 1 159 1 365 1 816 4.9 33.0
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 925 1 022 1 150 1 449 1 792 4.8 23.7
22 Beverages, spirits & vinegar 419 489 485 588 978 2.6 66.3
23 Residues and waste from food industry 1 132 1 163 1 060 1 493 1 882 5.1 26.1
24 Tobacco & tobacco products 654 609 566 551 1 628 4.4 195.5

 Other WTO products outside chapters 1-24 2 062 1 959 1 915 2 851 4 186 11.2 46.8


